Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER COMPLETED. A. BUILDING: MHL023-107 B. WING 07/31/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 208 KENWOOD DRIVE **INWARD BOUND** SHELBY, NC 28151 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 An Annual Survey was completed on 7/31/19. Deficiencies were cited. This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .1700 Residential Treatment Staff Secure for Children or Adolescents. **DHSR** - Mental Health V 112 27G .0205 (C-D) V 112 Assessment/Treatment/Habilitation Plan AUG 2 2 2019 10A NCAC 27G .0205 ASSESSMENT AND TREATMENT/HABILITATION OR SERVICE Lic. & Cert. Section PLAN (c) The plan shall be developed based on the assessment, and in partnership with the client or legally responsible person or both, within 30 days of admission for clients who are expected to receive services beyond 30 days. (d) The plan shall include: (1) client outcome(s) that are anticipated to be achieved by provision of the service and a projected date of achievement: (2) strategies: (3) staff responsible: (4) a schedule for review of the plan at least annually in consultation with the client or legally responsible person or both: (5) basis for evaluation or assessment of outcome achievement; and (6) written consent or agreement by the client or responsible party, or a written statement by the provider stating why such consent could not be obtained.

Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Dresident

(X6) DATE

8 - 15 - 1

Division	of Health Service Re	egulation			FORM APPROVEL
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		MHL023-107	B. WING		07/31/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE	07/31/2019
INWARD	BOUND		NC 28151		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DBE COMPLETE
	Continued From particles This Rule is not me Based on record rev	t as evidenced by: view and interviews the facility	V 112	All Clients informa	8/10/19 tion have
1.00	failed to update trea the treatment needs #3, #4). The finding	tment strategies to address for 3 of 3 audited clients (#1, s are:		been revewed ar	nd updated
t de la	#1 revealed: -Admitted on 4/17/19 -Dippositional Defiant -Ayperactivity Disord -DisorderAge 17History of prior subsiplacementClinical assessment - hat a substance abustance abustance abustance abustance and that - abuse services while - The treatment plan - behaviors and symptom ADHD and strate - ying, lack of focus and - while at the home, in - Boals also included in - behavioral disruption - dependent living sk - The treatment plan of - treatment plan	Disorder, Attention Deficiter, and Cannabis Use stance abuse while in addendum recommended use assessment be Client #1 receive substance in treatment. Included goals to address the loms associated with ODD egies to reduce aggression, and the need for redirection school or in the community. Teduction of emotional and is and the development of ills. Idid not include goals or the substance abuse. Idid not address the #1 while in the community at p. 6/19 for Client #3 revealed:		When a client i updated we ge about 60 days their behaviors to determination a Course of treatment of the course of the course of the course of the course that substance abuse The clients that been recieving our certified	nerally wait to monit o make a bout Contin nent. consumers s been th review. need through

OTA	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY O					
	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OPLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY
1	TEST OF SOURCE HOW	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COM	1PLETED
		MHL023-107	B. WING			(0.1/0
		1 1111111111111111111111111111111111111			07/	/31/2019
NAN	ME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
INV	VARD BOUND	208 KEN	WOOD DRIV	E		
		SHELBY	NC 28151			
(X	4) ID SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ONL	0/51
	EFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETE
1.	AG REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI	PRIATE	DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
V	/ 112 Continued From pa	ige 2	V 112			
	Logal language Adio					
	Pennagian of Mari	dicated on Larceny and	1			
	Possession of Mari	Juana-on probation				
	-Completed Abuse	Intensive Outpatient				
		successfully prior to facility				1
	admission					
	- realment plan inc	luded the following goals:				
	regulate anger, incr	ease functional skills by				
	following directions,	Learn independent living				
	skills, Acquire skills	to maintain sobriety	1			
-Treatment plan did not address the supervision						
	or client in the comm	nunity at the summer camp.				
	Dogged rouley on 7	100110 5 01: 1111				
	-Admission Date: 6/	/26/19 for Client #4 revealed:				
	-Diagnosis: Opposit	ional Defiant Disorder (ODD),				
		peractivity Disorder (ADHD)				
	-Age: 12	1				No.
	-Comprehensive Ev	aluation of Sexual Harm by				
	Youth: Reports that	Client #4 is not a victim of				
	sexual abuse. He be	ecame sexually activated at				
	age 8-9 by watching	pornography on the				
		uation notes Client #4 "lacks	1			
		undaries, social ques, and				
		ression of sexual interest. It	1			
	should be noted that		0 0 0 0 0			
		clivity to be manipulative and	1			
		s with children younger than				and the same of th
	age 15 should be su	pervised as 'Client #4' is				
		oundaries and redirection."				- International
		s risk factors that include				
		morse and unwilling to				
		reporting also that Client #4				
		armful criminal behavior				
		completed in June 2019				
		cumented on Evaluation).				
		uded the following goals:				
		otoms, decrease ADHD				
		ymptoms associated with				
		uce symptoms associated				
		o a lower level of care.				No.

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING MHL023-107 07/31/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 208 KENWOOD DRIVE **INWARD BOUND** SHELBY, NC 28151 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRFFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 112 Continued From page 3 V 112 -Treatment plan did not address the supervision of client in the community at the summer day camp. Interview on 7/25/19 with Client #1 revealed: -He attended a local club program daily Monday through Friday. -Two of the facility staff also worked at the day club program. Interview on 7/25/19 with Client #3 revealed: -He attended a local club program daily Monday through Friday. -Two of the facility staff also worked at the day club program. Interview on 7/25/19 with Client #4 revealed: -Client #4 attends a day camp Monday-Friday. His favorite activities at the day camp is to get on the computer, play video games, watch Netflix and go to the pool. -Staff drop the clients off at the day camp and pick them back up at the end of the day. - Client #4 reports he has never missed any medication but reports a staff person tried to give "a wrong pill at night because they were sleepy." Client #4 states he is familiar with what pills he took and he refused to take the pill staff was trying to give him as it was a morning pill for his ADHD and not his white Melatonin tablet. Interview on 7/26/19 with the Facility

Division of Health Service Regulation

through Friday.

Owner/Licensee revealed:

camp to supervise the clients.

-Client #1, #2 and #3 attended the day program during the summer for 8 hours per day Monday

-The facility does not send additional staff to the

-Two camp staff also work shifts at the facility, so they are familiar with the client's individual

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: MHL023-107 B. WING 07/31/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 208 KENWOOD DRIVE **INWARD BOUND** SHELBY, NC 28151 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRFFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 112 Continued From page 4 V 112 8/10/19 treatment needs at the camp. in reference to chent -The Owner/Licensee met with the two-facility staff who also work at the day camp, one of whom is the Camp Director, prior to sending the clients to review the client needs. -Only Client #4 had incidents at the day camp. On June 18th he was in a fight and on July 15th he was caught accessing pornography on a computer. -The facility staff were informed of the camp incidents via "verbal pass along" from the Camp Director to the AP. The therapist was notified to address the issue with the client immediately. The guardian was notified. Interview on 7/26/19 with the Facility's Case Manager (CM) revealed: -The CM is responsible for updating all of the treatment plans after Child and Family Treatment (CFT) team meetings. -The clients attending the summer day camp was discussed at treatment team meetings for all of the clients, but the need for individual staff supervision to address each client's individualized treatment goals was not discussed or added into the Person-Centered Plan (PCP) or CFT meeting notes to indicate a plan for addressing supervision needs. -The CM was not aware that the need for staff supervision applied to camp/community programs, but the CM will look into revising the PCP's in the future to include specific staff

programs.

been done.

supervision plans/needs to address each client's individual treatment needs/goals in community

-She indicated that she thought the substance abuse goal had been added to the treatment plan for Client #1 but could not locate where that had

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL023-107	B. WING		07/	31/2019	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		01/2010	
INWARD	BOUND	208 KEN\	WOOD DRIV	E			
			NC 28151				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 118	Continued From page	ge 5	V 118				
V 118	27G .0209 (C) Medi	cation Requirements	V 118				
	only be administered order of a person audrugs. (2) Medications shal clients only when auclient's physician. (3) Medications, incluadministered only by unlicensed persons to pharmacist or other I privileged to prepare (4) A Medication Admall drugs administered current. Medications recorded immediatel MAR is to include the (A) client's name; (B) name, strength, a (C) instructions for ac (D) date and time the (E) name or initials of drug.	nistration: on-prescription drugs shall d to a client on the written ithorized by law to prescribe I be self-administered by thorized in writing by the uding injections, shall be clicensed persons, or by trained by a registered nurse, legally qualified person and and administer medications. Ininistration Record (MAR) of the document of the drug to the drug to the drug; definition of the drug; drug is administered; and f person administering the medication changes or reded and kept with the MAR pointment or consultation					
	Based on observation						

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL023-107 07/31/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 208 KENWOOD DRIVE **INWARD BOUND** SHELBY, NC 28151 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRFFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 118 Continued From page 6 V 118 8-10-19 interviews the facility failed to ensure medications administered as ordered and failed to ensure Medication Administration Records (MARs) were We have implemented accurate for 2 of 3 clients (#1 and #4). The findings are: Observation on 7/25/19 at 10:10AM of the medications for Client #1 revealed: -Albuterol 90mcg inhaler available but had expired on 6/1/19. Record review on 7/25/19 and 7/26/19 for Client theropist #1 revealed: -Admitted on 4/17/19 with diagnoses of Oppositional Defiant Disorder, Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder, and Cannabis Use Disorder. -Age 17. -Physician's order dated 5/23/19 for Omeprazole 20mg, one daily for 14 days. -No physician's order for the Albuterol 90mcg inhaler. Review on 7/25/19 of the 5/2019-7/2019 MARs for Client #1 revealed: -Omeprazole was documented as administered prosidus for 34 days. -Client #1 did not use the Albuterol inhaler. Observation on 7/26/19 at 10:10AM of the medications for Client #4 revealed: -The facility had a bottle of Melatonin 3mg. Record review on 7/26/19 for Client #4 revealed: -Admission Date: 6/18/19 -Diagnosis: Oppositional Defiant Disorder (ODD), Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD)

are

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIES IDENTIFICATION NUM		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR		MHL023-107	B. WING				
NI/	AME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE				07/	31/2019	
147	WINE OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
IN	WARD BOUND		, NC 28151	oo. Tee			
Þ	REFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	V 118 Continued From p	page 7	V 118				
	-Physician's order 10mg, 1 tablet at 10mg, 1 tablet was dispensive through 7/24/19. -Physician's order 50,000 IU capsule weekVitamin D 50,000 Images of 10mg administer to begin administer to begin administer 10mg administration direct propionate 50mcg NeededThe MAR for Junadministration direct nostril dailyThe MAR for July administration direct nostrils daily as NeededThe MD order admedication is a PR but this was transp	dated 4/15/19 for Melatonin bedtime. Ites a single 3mg Melatonin sed 1x at bedtime for 6/1/19 dated 7/8/19 for Vitamin D s, 1 capsule by mouth every D IU capsules is not listed on R. D IU capsules is listed on the India documented correctly as diversely prior to the MD order ring the medication on the India dated 4/15/19 for Fluticasone India the India Section as 2 sprays in each in 2019 reports the India Section as 1-2 sprays into ministration directions note the IN or as needed medication, osed onto the handwritten	V 118				
	as being given daily.	dication and was documented	Andrews of the Control of the Contro				
	revealed:	19 with Client #1 and Client #2 red that they received					
	Interview on 7/25/19	9 with Client #4 revealed:					

07/31/2019

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: ___ MHL023-107

B. WING __

JAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S	TREET ADDRES	S. CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	
NWARD	BOUND 26	08 KENWOO	D DRIVE		
****		HELBY, NC	28151		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATIC	24.42	ID REFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLE DATE
V 118	Continued From page 8	V.	18		***************************************
	- Client #4 reports he has never missed an medication but reports a staff person tried to "a wrong pill at night because they were sleed Client #4 states he is familiar with what pills took and he refused to take the pill staff was trying to give him as it was a morning pill for ADHD and not his white Melatonin tablet.	to give eepy." s he			
	Interview on 7/25/19 with the local pharmac revealed: -The Omeprazole order for Client #1 was w on 5/23/19 by a physician at the local emery room. This was a one-time order for a limit supplyThe had not received any additional orders the Omeprazole.	ritten gency ted			
	Interview on 7/26/19 with staff #1 revealed: -Staff #1 reported she made an error when put the Vitamin D 50,000 IU capsules on the MAR and she meant to put it on the July MA She reports she will slow down when she is crating the handwritten MARs and be more careful Staff #1 was able to show the remaining no	she e June AR. umber			
	of pills in the Vitamin D 50,000 IU and note to correct administration had occurred weekly ordered. This was erroneously documented the June 2018 MAR. - Staff #1 understood the need for a 10mg Melatonin tablet instead of 3 mg tablet to conadminister the medication as ordered.	as on rrectly			
	- Staff #1 reported she gives only one 3mg to Melatonin at bedtime and does not give multiple tabletsShe indicated that the pharmacy would not initially fill the Omeprazole because the medication was available over the counter, then bought the medication over the counter that for administration. The pharmacy later for	She used			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		MHL023-107	B. WING		07/	31/2019
SUA 12-DOS FORCE TO DESTRUCT	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BOUND	208 KENV	DRESS, CITY VOOD DRIV NC 28151	, STATE, ZIP CODE /E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED (ENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	administer the medi	the facility continued to cation. The medication was tially prescribed but no follow	V 118			
V 736	10A NCAC 27G .030 EXTERIOR REQUIF (c) Each facility and maintained in a safe manner and shall be odor.	REMENTS its grounds shall be , clean, attractive and orderly kept free from offensive as evidenced by: ns and interviews, the facility n a clean, attractive,	V 736			
	Observations on 7/25 outside appearance of following items in dis -The facility grass in 5-6" highThe mailbox post was dented/damaged closed due to damaged to the sidewalk to the debris/mud from flood-The front porch, from were covered with spanishingles appear discounter front rain gutters.	5/19 at 9:00 AM of the of the facility revealed the repair: the front and back yard was as off-kilter and the mailbox d and left open (may not ed door). front door was covered in ding. t windows and front door ider webs.				

LWVR11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL023-107	B. WING		0.77	24/2242
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				07/	31/2019
IVAIVIE OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
INWARD	BOUND		WOOD DRIVE			
()/() (5)	CLISAS AND COLOR		NC 28151			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 736	Continued From page	ge 10	V 736		***************************************	
V 730	- The left side of the scattered about (care empty bottles, etc.) All Metal lattice wo was rusted with pair - The garage door er main entrance, had Observations on 7/2 inside of the facility if following items in dis - The living room cardark stains The HVAC vent in the blackened with dirt/s - The facility hall bath clients, was not drain	house had trash/debris seat, paper plates, rags, ark on the front of the house at peeling off in large sections. Intrance, being utilized as the a 2" hole in the door. 5/19 at 10:00 AM of the revealed the srepair: pet was covered with several the main hallway was	V 736			
	sinkClient Bedroom #1 I hole in the door, an a of unpainted drywall had been fixed, and cover on the light sw -Client Bedroom #2 I HVAC vent uncovere window blinds were rlamp had no shadeClient Bedroom #4 I patch on the closet dhole that had been por The closet had no had were in a pile on the missing a drawer. Observation at 10AM the facility: -The front and back y	nad an approximate 16" x 10" approximate 16" x 12" patch was evident where a hole there was no switch plate				

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: ___ MHL023-107 B. WING 07/31/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 208 KENWOOD DRIVE **INWARD BOUND** SHELBY, NC 28151 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) V 736 Continued From page 11 V 736 lawn mower as surveyors arrived on-site. All the maintenance needs of the facility
have been met.

We have talked to
the home owner about
the upberp of the
facility and they said
they would be a better Observation at 1:00PM on 7/26/19 of the inside of the facility: -There were two maintenance men working on the inside of the facility while surveyors conducted record reviews and interviews. -The two maintenance men replaced the light switch plate cover in Client #1's bedroom and all interior doors that had holes in them. Interview on 7/26/19 with the Facility Owner/Licensee revealed: -Owner/Licensee stated they had been renting the facility for 17 years and it was harder to keep maintained as it was an older home. -The regular maintenance man that is used at the owner's other facilities had gotten behind in addressing the maintenance needs at this site. Interview on 7/26/19 with Associate Professional (AP) #1 revealed: -The facility hired someone to do the maintenance inside and outside of the facility. -The grass had not been cut in two weeks and the facility had to hire a new person to do that. -The maintenance procedure was to contact the facility owner/licensee to coordinate needed repairs.